

To Be Argued By:
Michael J. Tricarico
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

APL-2018-00160

Bronx County Clerk's Index No. 309820/11

Court of Appeals

STATE OF NEW YORK



CAROL HENRY,

Appellant,

against

HAMILTON EQUITIES, INC., HAMILTON EQUITIES COMPANY, SUZAN CHAIT-GRANDT,
as Administrator of the Estate of Joel Chait, CHAIT-HAMILTON MANAGEMENT
CORPORATION, RAFAE CONSTRUCTION, CORP. and AP CONSTRUCTION, INC.,

Respondents.

**BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS HAMILTON EQUITIES, INC.,
HAMILTON EQUITIES COMPANY, SUZAN CHAIT-
GRANDT, AS ADMINISTRATOR OF THE ESTATE OF
JOEL CHAIT, AND CHAIT-HAMILTON MANAGEMENT
CORPORATION**

KENNEDYS CMK LLP

*Attorneys for Respondents Hamilton
Equities, Inc., Hamilton Equities
Company, Suzan Chait-Grandt, as
Administrator of the Estate of Joel
Chait, and Chait-Hamilton
Management Corporation*

570 Lexington Avenue, 8th Floor
New York, New York 10022
212-252-0004

michael.tricarico@kennedyscmk.com

Of Counsel:

Michael J. Tricarico

Date Completed: December 20, 2018

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. The Alleged Accident	8
B. The HUD Agreement.....	8
C. The Hamilton/Grand Manor Relationship	10
D. HUD Inspections of the Grand Manor Facility	11
E. Repairs at the Grand Manor Facility.....	13
F. Lower Court Proceedings	14
1. The Trial Court’s Decision	14
2. The Appellate Court’s Decision	16
ARGUMENT	18
POINT I	
THE LOWER COURTS PROPERLY APPLIED THIS COURT’S HOLDING IN PUTNAM V. STOUT	18
A. The Out-of-possession Property Owner Liability Doctrine Prior to Putnam	18
B. Putnam and its Impact on the Out-of-possession Property Owner Doctrine.....	20

C.	Appellant Seeks an Unwarranted Extension of Putnam that was Never Contemplated by the New York Court of Appeals	22
1.	The Policy Factors Relied upon in <u>Putnam</u> Preclude a Finding of Liability against the Hamilton Respondents	23
2.	Cases Interpreting Putnam Have Exclusively Found its Holding to Apply to Agreements Directly Between the Out-of-possession Property Owner and Tenant.....	32
D.	The Lower Courts Properly Declined to Apply the Putnam Exception in this Case	34
 POINT II		
	THE LOWER COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT THE SECOND GENERAL EXCEPTION TO THE OUT-OF-POSSESSION PROPERTY OWNER DOCTRINE IS INAPPLICABLE HERE.....	39
 POINT III		
	EVEN IF THE HAMILTON RESPONDENTS COULD NOT DIVEST THEMSELVES OF CONTROL OF THE PREMISES, SUMMARY JUDGMENT WAS STILL PROPERLY GRANTED IN THEIR FAVOR.....	41
	CONCLUSION.....	44
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Boateng v. Four Plus Corp.</u> , 22 A.D.3d 323 (1st Dep’t 2005)	40
<u>Brooks v. Dupont Assoc., Inc.</u> , 164 A.D.2d 847 (1st Dep’t 1990)	24
<u>Cal. Pub. Ret. Sys. v. Shearman & Sterling</u> , 95 N.Y.2d 427 (2000)	36
<u>Campbell v. Elsie S. Holding Co.</u> , 251 N.Y. 446 (1929)	19
<u>Cherubini v. Testa</u> , 130 A.D.2d 380 (1st Dept. 1987)	32
<u>Colon v. Mandelbaum</u> , 244 A.D.2d 292 (1st Dept. 1997)	32
<u>Cullings v. Goetz</u> , 256 N.Y. 287 (1931)	2, 19, 20, 23
<u>Devlin v. Blaggards III Restaurant Corp.</u> , 80 A.D.3d 497 (1st Dept. 2011)	39
<u>Grand Manor Health Related Facility, Inc. v. Hamilton Equities, Inc.</u> , 941 F. Supp. 2d 406 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	36
<u>Hagensen v. Ferro, Kuba, Mangano, Sklyar, Gacavino & Lake, P.C.</u> , 2012 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 6522 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Jan. 3, 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 108 A.D.3d 410 (1st Dept. 2013)	32
<u>Kelly by Kelly v. Ickes</u> , 427 Pa. Super 542	33
<u>Mitchell v. Simmons</u> , 164 N.J. Super. 511 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1978)	33

<u>O’Gorman v. Gold Shield Sec. & Investigation,</u> 221 A.D.2d 325 (2nd Dept. 1995)	36
<u>Oviedo v. Summer Management Co., LLC,</u> 34 Misc.3d 130(A) (App. Term NY County 2011)	40
<u>Piacquadio v. Recine Realty Corp.,</u> 84 N.Y.2d 967 (1994)	42
<u>Putnam v. Stout,</u> 38 N.Y.2d 607 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<u>Reyes v. Morton Williams Associated Supermarkets, Inc.,</u> 50 A.D.3d 496 (1st Dept 2008)	40
<u>Rojas v. New York Elevator & Elec. Corp.,</u> 150 A.D.3d 537 (1st Dep’t 2017)	32
<u>Sapp v. S.J.C. 308 Lenox Ave. Family Ltd. P’ship,</u> 150 A.D.3d 525, 56 N.Y.S.3d 32 (1st Dep’t 2017)	39, 40
<u>Williams v. Pennlake Realty Assoc.,</u> 1999 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 142 (Aug. 9, 1999)	33
Statutes	
Administrative Code of the City of NY § 27-127	40
Administrative Code of the City of NY § 27-128	40
Regulations	
24 CFR § 5.701	15, 40
24 CFR § 5.703(a)	15, 40
24 CFR § 5.703(b)	15, 40
Other Authorities	
LexisNexis Real Property Law Forms, Commercial Building Note and Mortgage—Building Equipment Included as Collateral—Parties Rights Regarding Rent Defined—No Recourse Against Borrower—New York, LexisNexis Form 285-B.18	9

Mortgage, Security Agreement and Assignment of Leases and Rents, New York City Bar Association, https://www2.nycbar.org/RealEstate/Forms/Mortgage_word.doc (last visited Dec. 19, 2018)	9
Restat 2d of Torts, § 357, comment <i>b</i> (1)	22, 24
Restat 2d of Torts, § 357, comment <i>b</i> (2)	27
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 357	<i>passim</i>
Sample Mortgage Document, Translegal, https://www.translegal.com/wp-content/uploads/real_property_appendix_1.pdf	9
Steinman’s Bergerman & Roth, Subordinate Mortgage of Commercial Property, LexisNexis Form 140-106.22	9
Steinman’s Bergerman and Roth, Mortgagor Obligated to Maintain Mortgaged Premises in Good Repair, LexisNexis Form 140-108.44	9
www.bronxcountyclerkinfo.com	<i>passim</i>
